Metropolitan Revolver League of Hartford, Inc,.

To the Men and Women of our League:

Mr. Zander of Colt's pistol team and I had a thought that perhaps
at this banquet tribute and recognition be paid to the founders and active
members of our league. A one-page sheet giving members' names, clubs some
statistics and dates going back to the time of origin. It will probably
take twenty-one page sheets to do the job well. Research, condensing and
final editing of the league history will take more time than I had anticipated,
1 would like now, with the permission of our members and board of directors,
to consider making up a booklet type history giving the pertinent data and
recording it as a part of league history. This would be done at a later date.

To give you an idea of what the league was like back in 1938, I gathered
a small amount of information from Del Coe's clippings, reading back to the origin:
banquet.

There were at that time, eight teams with eight members on each team,
The teams were: The Hartford Revolver and Rifle Club; Phoenix Bank Club;
Coltts Pistol Club; SNE Telephone Club; Capitol City; Windsor; Wethersfield
and the Mercer and Dunbar Team, A few years later there were more clubs added
including a team from the Hartford Courant called the Courant Pistoleers,

The first officers in the league were: Robert C, Dudley, President;
Horatio Harlow, Secretary-Treasurer; Captain Ed, J. Langrish, Chief Range Officer
and J. Henry Fitzgerald, Advisor, The first banquet was held in the Colt's
Memorial Building on Wyllys Street, 28 March 1939, A fine tribute was paid
to the league and its members by a reporter by saying that "Probably no

league of Marksmen ever went through a whole season of matches with better



feeling, with more good will and friendliness than has been the rule in the
Metropolitan League." I know that the good will and friendliness with the
good feeling still exists along with fine sportsmanship.

Speakers at the first banquet commented on the advantages of pistol
shooting, match competition adding that "Any sport that brings out the best in
a man is certainly worth encouraging," How true a statement this is. J. Henry
Fitzgerald of Colt's Patent Fire Arms Co. said "Where there was one shooter
years ago, there are now thousands," The growth in memberships of the clubs
in our league attests to that as a fact,

In closing this note I find that we cannot write or speak of our league
and its members past and present without honoring the living and very active
members, Men such as Dan Juliani of Capitol City; Del Coe and Ed Prouty of
Windsor and Margaret Hasting, our one time secretary of Pilgrim, just to name
a few,

We further honor all of the deceased members of our league, especially
Arnold Goodwin who passed away the 22 April 1961, He was our Chief Range
Officer and a fine man. He was "Goodie" to all of us,

To these men, the men and the women of the past, end the men and women
of the future carry on all of the honorable traditions of your league, The
good sportsmanship, the friendliness, the constant striving to become a

better marksman, a better sportman and by all of this - become a better person.

Sincerely,

J. McIsaac




Team

Capitol City
Pilgrim
Willimantic
Bell City

Bears

Colts

Enfield Police
Torrington
Manchester
Windsor
Aircraft Guards
Eddy Glover
Middletown
Pratt & Whitney
Telephone
Mercer Dunbar

METROPOLITAN REVOLVER LEAGUE OF HARTFORD, INC.

Won

30
25
24
23
20
19
18
16
15
14
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1960 - 1961
Lost rwpeages
1st Round 2nd Round

0 1337.8 1389.13

5 1368.66 1345,80
6 1356,.66 1217.80C

7 1357.80 1350,0
10 1341.53 1350.4
11 1319.8 1344,33
12 1345,26 1252.13

14 1331.06 1326,06

15 1315.73 1325.23
15 1324.00 1314,33

18 1311.8 1293.40
21 1294 .4 1300.06
22 1282,06 1303.53
25 1265,33 1270,20
28 1241.00 1237.73
30 1034.06 9380.2

Total

Average

1393.46
1357.23
1387.23
1353.90
1345,96
1332,06
1298.,79
1328.56
1320.48
1319.16
1302.60
1287.23
1292,79
1262.96
1239.36
1007 .04
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11.
12.
13.
14,
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22,
23,
24,
25,
26.
27.
28.
23,
30,
31.
32.
33.
34,
35,
36.
37,
38.
39.
40,
L1,
Lz,
43,

INDIVIDUAL AVERAGES

Those Eligible for Awards (Fired in At Least 2/3 of Matches)

Name

Ellis
Cory

. Gellert

Mitchell

. Moore

Carr
Peckwith
Kapachus

. D'Alessio

Derendal
Kingham
LaPorte
Kerr

O'Brien, Wm.

Watson

Mclsaac, J.

Bressan
Martin
Rueger
Duprey
Lees
Witkowskil
Falco
Jamroz
Delehanty
Bussiere
Jensen
Labots
Quirk
Davis
Hastings
Coe
Christiaa
Cheney
Guerra
Baldwin
Sereno
Albrecht
Peterson
Margolis
Prouty
Safford
Foster

Tea
===

ST

CC

CC
Wil
Pil
cC

CC
Wil
Wil
Pil
Pil
BC

BC
Tor
Bears
CC
Bears
Enfld
Wil
Man
Enfld
Colts
Man
M&D
Pil
Tel
Air
BC
Air
Mid
wWin
Pil
Win
Cot
Bear
EP

CcC

EG
Bears
BC

CC
Win
Mid
Tor

Av.
284.,5
279.8
278.8
278,3
278.2
278,1
277 .6
277 .1
276.7
276.4
276.2
274.,7
273.2
272.7
272,2
272.2
272.2
271.8
271.5
271 .4
270.6
270.3
269.5
269.4
269.4
269.4
268.9
268.7
268.4
268.3
267 .8
267.7
267.1
266.9
266.9
266.8
266.2
265.1
264,1
264.0
263.5
263.2
263.2

Matches
- Fired

26

30
24
27

21

27

29
25
24
26
25
29
26
28
30
29
24
23
26
18
29
26
24
27
21
21
20
29
21
24
20
30
30
25
29
27
29
29
27
26
29
27
30

Name Team
44, Kalinowski Tor
45, Walsh EG
46, Terry UACG
47, Pedro Wil
48, Schultz  Bears
49, Rust Colts
50. Goodwin Colts
51. Angelinia Tor
52. Heisler Man
53. Kingham,Sr. BC
54, Ekwall P&W
55, Wilson Man
56. Stiens Pil
57, Godek EAP. "~
58, Messina EG
59, Moore C

60, Bray UACG
61. Vabolas Man
62. Kenyon UACG
¢3. Hoskins Win
64 . Smith Enfld
65. Hichborn BC
66. Gustofson P&W
67. Newton Wil
68, Rising CC
69. Hendrick EG
70, Baker CC
71, Tarlox Man
72. Anderson BC
73, Foster Pil
74, McDonald BC
75. Henderson BaCG
76. Peterson BC
77. McMillan Enfld
78, Passarello Wil
79. Meagher Pil
80. D'Amato Enfld
81, Marconi Tor
82, Tesar Wil
83, Hintlian Win
84, Corrigan CC
85. D'aAmato Mid
86. Griggs Wil

Av.

——

263,2
263.0
262.8
262.5
262.3
262.1
262.0
261.9
261.6
261.5
260.8
259.2
259,1
258.,7
258.6
258.5
258.5
258.1
257.8
257 .6
257.6
257.3
257.2
257.1
257.1
256.4
256.0
255,9
254,9
254.3
2541
253.7
253.5
253.3
253.1
253.0
252/5
252/5
251.9
251.5
250.8
250.3
250.3
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30
27
30
23
30
24
25
29
29
29
29
28
27
29
28
20
29
30
29
23
22
20
24
29
20
27
28
29
29
21
27
27
25
22
29
26
22
29
25
26
30
23
23



87.
88,
89.
90,
91.
92.
93.
20,
25,
96,
97.
98,
99,
150,
101,
102,
103,
104,
105,
176,
127,
108,
109.
110.
111.
112,
113.
114,
115.
116.
117.
118,
119,
120,
121.
122.
123.
124,
125,
126,
127,
128.
129,
130.
131,
132,
133,
134,
135,
136.

Name

Bueters
Edgerton
Foster
Priore
Hart
Terwilliger
Zander
Carto
Beaulieu
Angelini
Cornelatti
Havens
Bonalumi
Clayton
wittig
Gyurko
Bonney
Adolewski
Galati
Scoville
Augeri
Brusnicki
Post
Dillon
OUBrien
Monsgon
Lawes
Tisitaridis
Parker
Thulen
McQueeney
Pearson
Dobbins
Turner
Goodwin
Litton
Kidder’
Keys
Parson,Sr.
Verizzi
Brown
Fales
Rilwbéreg
Waters
Caiazi
Carlson
Fisher
Tobin
Espositto
Comzau

Team

Win
Tel
Colt's
Win
EG
EG
Colt's
P&W
Wil
Tor
Pil
CcC
Tor
Mid
Tel
P&W
BC
EG
Win
Mid
Mid
Pil
Tel
Bears
Bears
BC
Colt's
Bears
Win
Win
Bears
P&W
UACG
CcC
Colt's
Bears
Bears
M&D
P&W
Beéars
P&W
UACG
P&W
Bears
EG
EC
EG
MD
MD
Tor

Matches
Fired

23
26
29
28
26
26
23
21
29
29
25
28
30
30
23
25
25
26
29
29
30
22
27
21
25
23
21
28
24
29
27
29
21
23
21
30
29
27
6
27
22
26
24
21
21
21
22
25
26
23



Team

Capitol City
Pilgrim
Wwillimantic
Bell City
Bears
C61lt's
Enfield Police
Torrington
Manchester
Windsor
Airecraft Cuards
Eddy Glover
Middletown
Pratt & Whitney
Telephone
Mercer Dunber

METROP LITAN REVILVER LEaGU# 0% jLRTF)IX5, Inc

Won

1960-1961 SEASON

Lost Averages

l1st Round 2nd Round
0 1397.8 1368.13
5 1368.66 1345,80
6 1356,66 1217.80
7 1357.80 1350.0
10 1341,53 1350.4
11 1313.8 1344,33
12 1345,26 1252.13
14 1331.06 1326.06
15 1315,73 1325.23
16 1324.,00 1314.33
18 1311.8 1293.40
21 1294 4 1300.06
22 1282.06 1303.53
25 1255.33 1270.,20
28 1241.00 1237.73

30 1034.06 983.2

Total

Average

1393.46
1357.23
1387.23
1353.90
1345,96
1332.06
1298,79
1328.56
1320.48
1319.16
1302.60
1287.23
1292.73
1262.96
1239.36
1007.04



INDIVIDUAL AVERAGES

Thosw Not . Elieible for Awards (Fired in Less than 2/3 of Matchos)

atches Matches
Name Tean Aver. Fired Name Team Aver Fired
1, ZWOLENICK cc © 279.3 14 4ly.  WaLEd Pil 255.5 12
2. STILO Wil 273.4 9 45. Hopper Man 255.2 17
3. FOSTER Tor 272.1 10 46, Bussel Enf 254.8 6
4, KOTRADY P&W 270.8 5 47. Clark Colt's 254.5 2
5. PHILLIPS BC 270.3 4 48. Golon Enf 253.9 13
6. REAGAN cc 269.4 38 49. Roberts ce 253.5 6
7. DICKINSON Enf 266.0 19 50. Murphy cc 253.3 13
8. SCHELLER cc 259.0 3 51. Newcomber il 253.2 18
9. MARCIL pil 267.1 13 52. Viens Tel 253.2 19
10. B3SH Tor 266.9 13 53. Brodell Colt's 252.5 /8
11. MACNEIL Pil 266,5 14 54, odak Tor 252.5 ;8
12. ADAMS cc 266.4 19 55. Landry Man 252.3 7
13. SLUSARZ cc 266.1 11 56. Dalo cc 252.2 - 16
14. MEYER P&W 265.3 3 57. Boyle Enf 252.8 ¢ 12
15. BEZIK Bears 265.1 14 53. Enquist cc 251.5 19
16. BONIN Bears 264,0 1 59, Tyszka P&W 251.2 | 5
17. JENSEN BC 263.7 11 60. Mezzapelle BC 250.7 19
18. TONIS Pil 263.5 6 51. Lindstrom P&W 250.2 . 10
19. SEXTON Mid 263.4 13 62. Papile BC 250.0 ;7
20. FRANK Bears 261.9 14 63. Calton win 250.0 | 2
21, Li'TALIEN BC 261.8 12 64. Saunders CC 249.2 1 18
22. WHITCOMB cC 261.6 16 65. Wanta EG 249.2 9
23. EMMONDS Enf 261.6 16 66. Julaini cc 248.0 2
24,  BUFFINGTON Pil 261.6 16 .- 7. Parson P&W 248.0 6
25, TAUL win 261.,7 J 68. Bourque Win 247 .8 16
26. DOERSCHELER CC 260.,0 2 69. Deihom Wwin 2477 3
27. GORDON Wil 259.5 17 70. Stockburger Mid 247 .5 11
28. CARDEN Colt's  259.4 19 71. Passerello Wil 245.3 19
29. BURTON cC 259.2 6 72. Muhleman EG 245 .0 1
30, BARON Man 259.1 6 73, Wigrins Colt's 2u4.5 2
3. LUNTZ ‘Goult*s ~259,0 10 74, Sanborn Wil 2443 12
32.  GOLDSMIT. Man 258.0 7 75. Quedneau Colt's 244.0 1
33. BRODERICK Enf 258.5 11 76. Damiata Mid 243.9 13
4. cLoucH Colt's  258.2 18 77. Frigon Enf 243.3 14
35.  ALLEN Enf 258 .1 17 78. Ravert Mid 243.3 6
3. SMITH P&W 257.7 13 79. Edgerton Tel 243.0 3
37. JONES Man 257.5 8 80. Bedula cC 242 .4 9
38. NIELSON Mid 257.3 4 81. Pielka Pil 241.6 10
39, RICHOTTE Cott's 257.0 1 82. Jenner P&W 241 .4 117
40, SHAW cc 257.0 1 83, Robertson Bears 241.0 19
41. BEERS Win 25¢.,7 16 84, Roy Tel 241.0 5
422 STAUM Man 256,90 13 85. Turner UACG 240.9 7

43. BLOVISH Tel 255.9 177 86, Buckland Bears 240.7 14



87.
88,
89.
90.
91.
92,
93.
9L,
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.
101.

103.
104,
105.
106,
107.
108.
109,
110.
111.
112,
113,
114,
115.
116.
117,
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124,
125,
126.
127.
128,
129.

Name

Tripaldi
Dennis
Marquardt
Jaquay
Kowalski
Einsiedel
Heinz
Lacy
Sericola
Kullgren
Acford
Dickinson
Corkum
Mowery
Wickins
Leto
Welch
Gordon
Shultz
Rhea

Vik

Matt
Marcil'h
Tessman
Smith
Howat

Tousignant

Donahue
Lovett
Timinski
Mackas
Avalone
Camden
Carron
Muccio
Winther
Northrup
Roberts
Kinczyk
Donahue
Stone
Fasanelli

Team

Torh
Win
Tel

P&W
Mid
Win
Man

EP

BC

EP
Man

EP
Tor
EG
Colt's
Pil
P&W
EP
Bears
Bears
Bears
Colt's
Pil
BEC
CcC
Wil
Colt's
M&D
Pil

Man
Tor
BC
Man
EP
Win
EG
Tor
Wil
M&D
CcC
M&D

AvVer.

239.%
233.8
239.0
239.0
238.9
238.1
237.0
236.5

.-236.5

236.1
236.1
235.,2
235,1
234.0
234.5
234.0
234.0
233.8
233.%
233.4
233.0
232.1
231.4
231.2
230.0
229.6
229.0
228.3
228.0
227.5
227.5
227 .4
227 .4
227.0
226.8
226.6
226,5
226.,1
226.0
226 .0
2au.4
223.2

- -

Matches

Fired

6
8
5
1
15
10
2
16
7
18
8
6
14
16
2
3
17
11
15
18
L
9
15
15
6
14
1
7
8
16
13
16
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159,

160.
161,
162.
163.
164,
165,
166.
167,
168.
169.
170,
171.
172,
173.
174,
175,
176.
177,
178,
179.
180.
181.
182,
183,
184,
185,
186.
187.
188,
189.
190.
191,
192.
193.
194,
195,
196.
197.
198,
199,
200.

Name

Hubbard
Moscaurté:
Castagno
Janczyk
Taft
Ghagan
BROUSSEAU
Grant
Lishnak
Fenton
Guerra'R.
C.abanis
Dewey
Grant
Williams
Struff
Kellogg
WARREN
Bauer
Zeliff
Whyte
Jacob
Cady
Nield
Buzzel
Rossi
Plumer
Norczyk
Wodatch
Lancolth
Schultz
Bussiere
Ragagalia
Griswold
Ellevby
Stiert
Carlson
Krik
Bonin
Lepnard
Golden
Halamicek

Matches

Team Aver. Fired
Colts

Tor 199.3 7
CcC 199.0 1
Tel 199.0 1
P&W 196.7 10
P&W 196.5 2
U.G. 196.6 13
tel 196.0 3
P&W 195.9 17
H.G. 195.0 1
E.P. 193.9 7
P&W 193.0 5
M&D 189.3 12
P&W 189.0 1
M&D 187.5 4
Tel 190.0 1
Tel 187 .4 18
U&G 186,7 3
CC 180.2 17
Bears 180.0 5
P&W 180.0 5
Tor 173.3 3
Tel 1790,0 1
CC 171.0 12
Colts 171,0 1
Tor 170.8 5
P&W 169.0 1
M&D 163.7 8
P&W 168.0 1
M&D 163.0 1
Tel 162,6 10
U&G 160.7 11
Tel 159.0 1
EP 156.5 2
E&G 154.4 15
P&W 150,3 6
P&W 149.0 1
U&G 149.0 1
P&W 145.0 1
E.P. 144.0 1
M&D 136.7 3
P&W 135.9 12



130,
131.
132,
133,
134,
135.
136.
137.
138,
139,
140.
141,
142,
143,
a4l
145,
146,
147,
148,
149,
150.
151.
152,
153.
154,
155,
156.
157.
158,

Jenney P&W
Convery Tel
Comms BC
Martin Colt's
Smith, C. Wil
Fallon Tor
Fitzgerald Tor
Nelson Tel
Gannon Colt's
Wiegand P&W
Oliver Tel
Pratt Bears
Riel Wil
Tetrault EP
Meski Man
Maronn BC
Featherstone UG
Dillon Colt's
Thompson Bears
Greene Man
Bellyea MD
Kelley D&W
Van Iderstine Bears
Baker CcC
Ritchie Tel
Malloy M&D
Tuomi P&W
Burke M&D

222.2
222.8
221.9
221.0
219,1
213,0
218.4
218.2
217.7
217.5
216.3
216.1
215.6
2142
2141
214.1
213.8
213.6

213.0
208.3
208.1
207.7
205.0
202.5
202.1
202.0
200,9
199.5

201.
202,
203,
204,
205,
206.
207.
208.
209.
210.
211,
212.
213.

Ciarcia P&W
Jarvis U.G.
Crowell Tel
Eremita M&D
Pacinda Tel
Schuster M&D
lewis + P&W
Kelley M&D
Mis Tel
Werner ~M&D
Fagarty M&D
Berube Wil
Burns M&D

117.5
130.5
126.5
98.0
124.0
76.0
85.0
72,1
68.0
65.0
60.0
50.0
30.
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